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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BANGLADESH
HIGH COURT DIVISION
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WRIT PETITION No. 5541 OF 2015

IN THE MATTER OF:

An application under Article 102 of the
Constitution of the People’s Republic of
Bangladesh.

-AND-
IN THE MATTER OF:

Naripokkho and others

- Petitioners
_VS_
Bangladesh and others.
- Respondents.
And

Ms. Sara Hossain, Advocate, with
Mr. Z.1. Khan Panna, Advocate with
Ms. Masuda Akhter Rosie, Advocate with
Ms. Sharmin Akter, Advocate and
Ms. Mchbuba Akhter Jui, Advocate
.......... [or the Petitioners.,
Ms. Amatul Karim, D.A.G with
Ms. Nusrat Jahan, A.A.G. with
Ms. Bilkis Fatema, AAG.
........... tor the Respondent Government.

Heard on 12.08.2015, 12.11.2015, 18.11.2015 and
17.02.2016.

Judgment on 18.02.2016.

Present:
Mrs. Justice Farah Mahbub.

and
Mr. Justice Kazi Md. Ejarul Hague Akondo

Faralh Malibub, J:

In this Rule, issued under Article 102 of the Constitution of the

People’s Republic of Bangladesh, the respondents have been called
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upon 1o show cause as to why the impugned action of causing delay by
the respondents Nos, 4-6 in lodging FIR regarding the allegation of rape of
the victim as well as in sending her to the Vietim Support Centre and also
causing delay of over 24 hours of the alleged occurrence in sending her for
medical examination should not be declared to be without lawful authority
and of no leeal effect, being a violation of their constitutional and statutory
dutics including  section 32 of the Nari-O- Shishu Nirjaton Daman
AN, 2000 (as amended in 2003) and also a violation of the fundamental
riehts of the victim as guaranteed under Articles 27,28 and 31 of the
Constitution of the People’s Reﬁ‘;blic ol Bangladesh; also, asdto why the
respondents should:not be dirccted to compensate the victim for violation
of her fundamerital right to cqua-l_ protection under the law, including
prompt rcc:f;)rdirﬂg of her complaint and medical examination, arjd also as to
why the respondents NoS.ﬁ 1,2 and 3 should not be directed to take
disciplinary action aga.in'st the concemed police officers responsible for
causing such delay in recording the complaint of the victim and sending
her to the Vietim Support Centre including taking steps for her medical
examination; and also as to why the respondent Nos. 1,2 and 3 should not
be directed to frame and disseminate a circular to all the respective police
stations within Dhaka Metropolitan Area and beyond, on their obligation to
ensure that required services are provided to all concern without any
discrimination in particular on the grounds ol religion, race, sex, caste or

place of birth, and to record promptly and without delay any complaint so
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received regarding the allegation of rape and or such other or further
order or orders passed as to this Court may seem fit and proper,

The petitioner No.l is a membership-based women’s activist
organization working since 1983. It is registered with the Ministry of
Women and Children Affairs, under the Voluntary Social Welfare
Agencies(Registration and Control) Act, 1961 and  that it is at the
forefront in  mobilizing grassroot women’s organizations and
designing platforms for the advancement of women’s rights and
entitlements and building resistance agéinst violence, discrimination

and injustice. 1t has dcvclopcd;trzﬁniﬁg modules for developing
institutional capacity for the police, mediclal personnel, and judicial
officers on human rights promotion, and training manual for police
and medical personnel .on gender and violence against women; it
undertakes research, ﬁ\;vérelwcss raising, advocacy and action to
prevent violence against women, including thorough working with
women to build solidarity and increase confidence, and working with
the community and the government to assist in order to bring about
accountability of the government services dealing with cases of
violence against women.

The petitioner No.2 is the largest national women’s human
rights organisation and is registered as a society under the Societies
Act, 1860, which has been working to empower women and has

provided support including legal aid and emergency shelter to

3 hondreds of women and girls who are victims of rape and violence
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across the country. It played a leading role in campaigning to end
violence against women and in leading the movement for reforms of
law, policy and procedure.

The petitioner No.3 is a national organisation involved in raising
awareness on citizen’s rights and against discrimination and inequality
on the basis of ethnicity and campaigns to ensure empowerment and
rights of “=ifeasi” communities, including from the Sawtals, Oraons,
Mundas, Garo, Monipuri, Khasia and other communities, to equality
and equal protection under the law.

The petitioner No.4 is a national legal aid and human rights
organisation esmhlisheq in 1986 as a society under the Societies Act,
1860 which aims to c;lalﬂi‘éh the rule: of law based on principles of
equality, democra(‘:y‘ and human rights justice and gender equity and
has a long track record in undertaking public interest litigation on
women’s rights.

The petitioner No.5 is a national legal services and human rights
organization, incorporated as a non-profit company under the
Companies  Act and established  following a resolution ol the
Bangladesh Bar Council to provide legal aid and has a long track
record of litigating in public interest and has conducted research on
the collection of medico-legal evidence in cases of rape.

The petitioners being aggrieved by reports regarding  the

repeated refusal of the respective police officers to record an FIR(First

/(')L Information Report) by the victim regarding an allegation of rape and
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delay in sending her to the Vietim Support Centre and also causing

R e

delay in sending her for medical examination in breach of their
statutory duties under section 32 of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjaton
Daman Ain,2000(as amended in 2003)(in short, the Ain) as well their
constitutional duties which require them to ensure the right of women
and girls without discrimination on any ground whatsoever, to protect
against sexual violence, including thorough and prompt recording of
an FIR, immediate emergency assistance by referral to a Victim
Support Centre, and prompt medical examination within 24 (twenty
four) hours, as guaranteed under Articles 27,28 and 31 of the
Constitution of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh (in short, the
Constitution), have- filed the instant application as public interest
litigation, whereupon present Rule Nisi has been issued.

‘The Tacts and circumstances in the context of which this petition
arises are as I‘ollt.)\.v.\%—

According to reports, published in several national newspapers
dated 23.05.2015, at around 9:25 p.m. on 21.05.2015, a 21 year old
woman from Garo community, while waiting after completion of her
work at the Biswa Road Bus Stop in front of Jamuna Future Park,
Dhaka was suddenly forced into a grey coloured microbus by 2(two)
youths and was allegedly raped by them along with 3 (three) others in
the said vehiele, while it circled around Kuril Biswa Road and the

street in front of Jamuna Future Park.

»
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After a period of one and half hours, at around 10.45 p.m. she
was reportedly dumped at Jasimuddin Road in Uttara. Information so
cathered from the respective news reports as well as from the victim’s
family suggested that subsequent to alleged occurrence the victim
reportedly went to different police stations at around 4.00 a.m. i.e., at
Uttara Police Station, than to Khilkhet Police Station and then to
Gulshan Police Station but on every occasion she was refused on the
purported ground that the incident occurred within the jurisdiction of
another police station. After reaching Vatara Police Station at around
6 a.m., she was reportedly compelled to wait for 3(three) hours for the
Officer-in-Charge in order to have her information recorded under
section 154 of the Code Qf Criminal Proeedure (in short, the Code).
Ier information was finally recorded 311d,?reg,istered at 12.30. p.m. on

Friday 22.05.2015(Annexure-A). %

z
i

It has also been Slzlgp_;i that the respective police officers at
Vatara Police Station hnally sent the victim to the Vietim Support
Centre(in short, the Centre) at Tejgaon on Friday 22.05.2015 and
mformed her that she would be sent to Dhaka Medical College
Hospital on Saturday, 23.05.2015 for medical examination; in other
words, after more  than 24(twenty  four) hours of the alleged
occurrence. Thus, occurs violation of section 32 of the Nari-O-Shishu

Nirjaton Daman Ain, 2000(in short, the Ain).
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Said tragic incident had resulted in widespread protests by a
cross-section of citizens, including different organizations and others,
demanding action to ensure a safe environment for women and girls in
particular working women, especially those from marginalized
communities, to exercise their fundamental rights to personal liberty,
to movement and occupation, and demanding action against the police
for their failure o ensure a prompt and effective response o a serious
allegation of sexual violence.

[n view of the above context, a direction was given upon the
respondents concern to frame and disseminate a circular to all  the
respective police Stqticslis within Dhaka Metropolitan Area and beyond, on
their obligation to ensure that required éervices are provided to all concern
without any discrimination in punicu!a;' on the gmunds of religion, race,
sex, caste or place of birth, and to record f)fb:hptly and without delay any
complaint so rc’:ceivcd‘ regarding the allegation of rape. The respondent
Nos. 1,2 and 3 were further directed to report within 03(three) weeks on the
action so taken to identify those who were responsible for the impugned
action.

In compliance thercol respondent Nos. 1,2 and 3 filed separate
sets of alfidavit in compliance more or less on similar standing.

[n the alfidavit filed by the respondent No.2 i.e., Inspector
General of Police 1t has been stated, inter alia, that pursuant to the
direction ol this Hon’ble Court the Additional DIG(Special Crime),

-~

Police  Headquarters,  Dhaka  was  instructed  to - formulate and
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disseminate the circular vide M.ema No. Ain/Writ/47-2015/(Writ-
5541/15)/934 dated 01.06. 2015. The Police Commissioner of Dhaka
Metropolitan Police was also instructed to conduct a thorough inquiry
regarding the acts and omission of the concerned police personnel in
the process of receiving complaint of gang rape and the associated
responsibilities thereby. The updates in relation to investigation of the
criminal case was also asked to be provided vide Memo No.

AI/Writ/47-2015/(Writ-5541/15)/934 dated 01.06. 201 5(Annexure-2

series).

Accordingly, a circular was issued bearing No.02/2015 under

the signature of  the Jnspector General of Police through

A

an  office :Memo  bearing  No. _Na{:'.VO Sh: Pro:  Cell/Circular
/44.01.0000.047.01.011.15.223/1 (105) dated 10 .06. 2015 %.:()ntaining
the dircc{ion; and guid'e!incs. for the police officers concern of the
respective police stations to be followed/ adopted on receipt of
information of rape a_ndr or _as_sﬁpcialcd allegations.

Circular No.02 of 2015 is quoted herein below:-
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In compliance of the direction of this Hon’ble Court said

circular was duly disseminated to all the poliée stations within Dhaka

Metropolitan Area and beyond on the obligation of police personnel to

ensure that required services are provided to all concern without any

dicrimination in particular on the grounds of religion, race, sex, caste

or place of birth, and to record promptly and without delay any
p p D

complaint so received regarding the allegation of rape(Annexure-1V).

The above steps so far have been taken were duly notified by the

Police Commissioner, DMP, Dhaka to the Ministry of Home Affairs

vide Memo No.225 dated 12.07.2015 (Annexer-3).

0
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In this regard, it has also been stated that earlier the Addition

DIG (Special Crime and Prosecution) on behalf of the respondent
No.2 had circulated instructions amongst all the departments concern
ol police for preventing torture against women and children vide

Memo No. Na: O Shi: Pro: Cell/Circular/01.2013/130(20)/1 dated

05.02.2013  giving reference to Memo No.jamak/che/do /177/ 12/18
dated 09.01.2013(Annexure-5) issued by the National Human Rights
Commission, which runs as under-
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IHHowever, so for initiating disciplinary actions against the
officers concern it has been stated, /inter-alia, that pursuant to the
order dated 25.05.2015 passed by this Hon’ble Court and being
directed by the respondent No.2, at the instance of the respondent
No.3, Dhaka Metropolitan Police formed a 3(three) members inquiry
committee headed by the Joint Police Commissioner (Crime), Dhaka
Metropolitan Police, Dhaka vide its order No.76 dated 04.06.2015.
During the course of inquiry the committee collected the TFIR
regarding the incident of rape, related General Diaries and other
documentary evidence. Moreover, the committee recorded the
statements of 15(fifteen) persons including the victim. It also
considered the progress of dnvestigation of Bhatara Police Station
Case No.20 dated 22.05.2015 lodged under sections 7/9(3) of the Ain,
2000 and finally submitted a report on 13.06.2015 with the
reccommendation to take appropriate action against Md. Nurul
Mottakin, Ofticer-in-Charge, Bhatara Police Station and Jahirul [slam,
Sub-Inspector, Gulshan Police Station for their
inefficienev(Annexure-1). In view of the said recommendation
respective show cause notices were served upon both the delinquent

officers as to why disciplinary action should not be taken against them
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under rule S(ka) and () of the etropollta Pollce (W%e E;na ‘
Appeal for Sub-bordinate Officers) Rules, 2006 vide Memo No.
afa/r0sefong, e-3(faaameang=ns)/ammm-58/s¢)foesq dated 28.06.2015
and Memo No. @f@/2o3¢/aMd, e-3(Hamas=sizes)/am-38/5¢ ) /oess
dated 28.06.2015 respectively(Annexure-11 and 1I).

On receipt thereof they gave reply and applied for personal
hearing. Allowing their prayer for personal hearing namely unarmed
Police Inspector Md. Nurul Mottakin(BP No.689104038), Officer (In
Charge), Vatara Police Station, Gulshan Division, DMP, Dhaka and
S.1. Zahirul Islam(BP No.8411133479) Gulshan Police Station,
Gulshan Division; DMP, Dhaka were __llf:ld on 02.09.2015 and
29.07.2015 respectively. Considering théit: (;:ral submissions, written
statements, inquiry reports an-cl ()th(‘;fl‘/ releveﬁl_recor(':is(Anncxure—())
unarmed Police Inspector Md. Nuful Mottai.ll(in(:BP No.689104038),
Officer (In Charge), Vatara -Pc?lliceStat‘i)o;-l., Gﬁlshan Division, DMP,
Dhaka was ultimately aWarded" punishment of reprimand under rule
4(ka)(5) of the Metropolitan Police(Discipline and Appeal for sub-
ordinate OfTicers) Rules, 2006 vide the order of the Commissioner (PS

and 1) No.73 dated 02.09.2015 and S.I. Zahirul Islam(BP
No.8411133479) Gulshan Police Station, Gulshan Division, DMP,
Dhaka was awarded with fine equivalent to 15 (ﬁfteen). days salary

under rule 4(ka)2) of the said Rules, 2006 vide the order of

W
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Professional Standard and Internal Investigation Dep
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1) No.454 dated 29.07.2015.

It has also been stated that the victim was shifted to Victim
Support Centre, her medical examination was conducted, DNA
samples were taken, the microbus used in the criminal act was
confiscated, 2(two) suspects who were arrested in the connection with
the case concern confessed their involvement in the criminal act and
their statements were duly recorded by the learned Magistrate concern
under section 164 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (in short, the
Code).

In addition, the Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs by

-

exercising power as pr.ov_i;cli»ed under section 6B(1) of the Armed Police
Battalions(AmendmengAct,2003 had vested the duty of investigation
of Vatara Police Station Case No.26 dated 22.05.2015 under section
7/9(3) of the Nari E) Shishu  Nirjatan  Daman  Ain,2000
(amended 1 2003) uponu I{l/{lB—(ji, Dhaka wvide Memo
No0.44.00.0000.056.09.011.12-96 dated 4.06.2015. After completion
of investigation the investigating agency submitted police report being
chzn‘gc sheet No. 175 dated 16.08.2015 recommending the name of
(two) accused persons to stand trial.

In this regard by filing a supplementary affidavit the petitioners
have contended that no specific directions have been set out in the
circular dated 10.06.2015 to address the obstacles faced by the victims

.

ol rape and sexual violence. In particular, clause 3 of the said circular
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does not specify that a complaint of rape must be accepted by any

police station to which it is brought, irrespective of where the offence
occurred. In this regard, regulation 244 of the Police Regulations of
Bengal, 1943 clearly specifics that a “first information report must be
recorded in respect of every cognizable complaint preferred before the
polCE s ” while section 154 of the Code requires that every
information relating to commission of a cognizable offence be
reduced in writing by the officer to whom the information is given,

with no mention or requirement of the place of occurrence to be

within the jurisdiction of the police station in question. Moreover, the

word “sfasm” kwilhoul delay) so used in clause 4, 1s vague and fails
v .
to specily that any woman or girl who reports a rape must be sent for
medical examination within.a Speciﬁ‘éd_ period, preferrably within 24
(twenty four) hours of the conﬁ)la-int being received in order to ensure
proper collection of medico-legal evidence. The word “graera™ (if
necessary) so used in clause 5 suggests that in some cases
chemical/DNA tests need to be conducted as soon as possible. In
clause 6, there is no mention of whether any person is to accompany
the victim, or a police officer or a VSC officer or any other person to
the Victim Support Centre. Also, there is no reference in the circular
as to making available interpreters in necessary cases, including for
women and girls with disabilities who are victims ol rape or sexual
violence, or to any organisations providing such interpretation

services. There is also no reference in the circular as to the

vE
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consequences of non-compliance with its provisions, or as to the

procedures and criteria for monitoring such compliance.

It has also been stated that the name of the victim has been
disclosed in various documents annexed to the affidavits filed by the
respondents Nos. 1-3 in violation of section 14 of the Nari-o-Shishu
Nirjaton Daman Ain, 2000 which prohibits publication in the media of
the name of any victim in a pending case under the Ain, in order to
ensure her safety and security.

Moreover, in the application dated for recalling the order of this
Hon’ble Court dated 25.5.2015 and 31.05.2015 respectively the
respondent No. 1 had statcd.-tha’t Bangladesh Law Commission is a
statutory authority whichj is responsible for reviewing existing laws
and procedures, and _mak'mg recommendations, and accordingly
submitted that there is no requirement to appoint a committee of
experts to carry out this function. Allowing the said prayer this
Hon’ble Court vide order dated 05.08.2015 recalled its earlier orders
dated 25.05.2015 and 31.05.2015 respectively so far giving a direction

for appointing a committee of experts to review the existing laws and
procedures in connection with rape cases, and make recommendations
for effective enforcement of the law.
In this regard, it has been stated that Law Commission of
Bangladesh has made several recommendations specifically on reform
ol the Taws relating, to rape or sexual violence, which are quoted as

follows:
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a) “linal Report on a proposed law relating to protection
of victims and witnesses of crimes involving grave
offences” submitted on 17.10.20006;

h) “eTed SeFLy e WE (victim) @ A qTE q@lfTe
wiEewE  erEEtE  gyeiifaw famre wiza afga eferana”
submitted on 09.02.2011;

¢) " 000 B2 AT A @ (e frfreq wue W12H,( Q000 AT br
q¢ S13A) 97 FlOAT AT LIS S0 TS Aforan”,

d) A e ey frffes e @i3E, 000 97 GG WIATFS
e e faeeis ke 91 ne ora A1 2eF NS Sl A
G e amrEren adfeaiey 1 ~Ewan ez s
soifar

¢) “Paper work on Evidence Act”, published on the Law
Connmission website  for review  and  comment by 18
October 2015.

But, unfortunately those reports do not appear to have been
considered or acted upon by the respondent government.

Moreso, the Ministry of Women and Children has subsequently
published a National Action Plan to Prevent-Violence Against Women
and Children 2013-2025 (Annexure- 3 to the.suppicmentary affidavit).
Said National Action Plan identifies key actions to be undertaken by
different min-istries and agencies to address violence against women
including rape of women and girls. In particular:

a) For the Ministry of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to
ensure that medical examination of women and children who are
victims of violence, be carried out in a respectful way.

b) For the Ministry of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to
ensure that elfective services are in place for victin.s with special
needs, including accessible environment, appropriate facilities for

\)ﬂ taking evidence from  blind, hearing and speech impaired, and

&
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intellectually disabled women and children, and implementing the

practice of use of sign language where necessary.

¢) For the Ministries of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs,
Women and Children Affairs, and Home Affairs to conduct special
activities and to take initiatives for the legal support of women and
children who are victims of violence through district national legal aid
services committee. Further, to provide easy access to free legal
support as well as assistance for support services for disabled women
and children who are victims of violence.

d) For the Ministries of Women and Children Affairs and Home
Affairs to cﬁsure legal support for victims through a victim support
centre, investigation unit and quick response team.

¢) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to ensure
availability of legal advice through the national helpline centre for
violence against woman and children.

) For the M_inis{ry of Women and Children Affairs to ensure
support for caséis‘by the national forensic DNA profiling laboratory
and divisional DNA screening laboratorices.

¢) 'or Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to ensure legal
support by One-Stop Crisis Centres.

h) For the Ministry of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to
arrange for training to ensure gender sénsitivity among doctors, nurses
and police including law enforcing agencies.

=
},;
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i) For the Ministry of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to

improve publicity among the population at the grassroot level about
all types of law in preventing violence against women and children .

i) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs, and Home
Affairs to increase publicity around the help line number 10921 for

women and children who are victims of violence.

k) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to establish
One-Stop Crisis Centre in every puhllic medical college hospital.

1) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to establish
One-Stop Crisis Centres in every private medical college hospital.

m) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to develop
guidelines to increase the quality of service providing institutions for
women and children survivors.

n) For thé Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to
strengthen the services of national helpline centre for violence against
women and children.

0) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to establish
regional trauma counselling centres at the divisional level.

p) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to expand
the services of psychosocial counselling in all upazilas.

q) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs, and Health
and Family Welfare to provide for the collection and preservation of

DNA samples facilities in all government medical college hospital.
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r) For h 'mig;try of Women and Chilen }\{’fairs, ;md Health
and Family Welfare to ensure medico legal examination for the child,
adolescent and women survivors at the upazilla level.

s) For the Ministry of Home Affairs to establish Victim Support
Centres at all police stations.

t) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs, and Social
Welfare to ensure the establishment of shelter homes, half way homes,
drop in centres in every district.

u) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to create
mass awareness for the requirement of psychosocial counselling for
decreasing the tendency of suicidal attack of women and children of
sexual assault.

v) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs to provide
training on language to the service providers for ensuring better

services of women and children who are victims of violence.

w) For the Ministry of Women and Children Affairs, Home

Affairs, and Health and FFamily Welfare to provide forensic report of

the women and children who are victims of violence in time.
Notwithstanding the fact that recommendations of the Law
Commission of Bangladesh were made decade ago but neither any
attention has been paid for implementation of the same nor those
Action Plan has been carried out effectively.
/\ccuu'lingly, Ms. Sara Hussain the learned Advocate appearing

for the petitioners submits that in the absence of standard operating
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procedures being adopted for the use of law enforcement agencies in

responding to complaints of rape, there is a lack of uniformity and
consistency in response, resulting in a failure to ensure prompt and
effective recording of complaints of sexual violence, prompt referral
to the Vietim Support Centre to enable prompt medical examination
and a failure to ensure adequate advice and support to victims during
the legal process.

Moreso, she submits that in the circular in question in some
places vague language has been used, and that it does not give specific
and concrete directions to address the obstacles faced by the victims
secking to report crimes of rape and sexual violence. As such, she
submits that the respondents concern may be directed to take into
account the recommendations of the Law Commission of Bangladesh
as well as the relevant provisions of the National Action Plan, as
detailed above, in order to address the gaps in laws and procedures in
dealing with victims of rape and sexual assault, and to ensure that
women and girls who are victims of such crimes have access to
Justice.

lastly, she submits that in the absence of adequate procedural
frameworks to ensure the effective protection of the victims of rape
and sexual violence this Hon’ble Court may be pleased to issue
puidelines.

Conversely, Ms. Amatul Karim, the learned Deputy Attorney

55/ General appearing on behall of the respondents concern submits that
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in compliance of the directions given by this Hon’ble Court the
respondent No.2, the Inspector General of Police had issued circular
providing guidelines on the procedure for the police to follow when
dealing with cases of rape or sexual violence against women. Moreso,
departmental  proceedings had  been duly initiated against the
delinquent officers under the respective service law applicable in their
case for their inefficiency while discharging their professional duties.
In view of the above context, she submits, this Rule may be disposed

of

The cardinal issue which arises for consideration in the matter in
qucsti:‘:m is whether a po_iiiée officer is bound to register a First
Information Report(in short, FIR) iapon receiving any information
relating to commission of a cognizable-offence u11dér section 154 of
the Code of Criminal Proceéure,l&éi& irrespective of the place of
oceurrence. ’

The said issue is of great public importance and thus, needs to
have a clear enunciation of law and adjudication by this court for the
benefit of all concerned i.e., the court, the investigating agencies and
the citizens in particular the women and the girls who are victims of
rape and other forms ol sexual violence.

The present writ petition, under Article 102 of the Constitution
ol the People’s Republic of Bangladesh, has been filed by 5(five) non-
covernmental orginations providing legal and other support to women

and girls who are victims of rape and sexual violenee for issuance of a
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writ of certiorari to declare the delay caused by the police officers

concerned in recording an FIR by the victim regarding the allegation
of gang rape committed on her on a moving microbus, as well as the
delay in sending her to the Victim Support Centre for her medical
examination. The respective petitioners also have sought for a
direction upon the respondents concern to issue circular, giving
guidelines on the procedure for the police to follow when dealing with
cases of sexual violence against women and children, and disseminate
to all police stations concern and also to ensure that they respond to
the victims promptly and without discrimination based on race,
religion, gender, caste or place of birth, and to submit a report
identifying those who are responsible.

Upon hearing the petitioners and having found substance to the
contentions so have been advanced a Rule Nisi was issued by this
Court vide order dated 25.05.2015 along with directions upon the
authority concern i.e., respondent Nos. 1,2 and 3 to issue and
disseminate a circular to the concerned police stations on the subject
matter, as referred above.

Pursuant to the above direction the respondent No.2 viz.,
Inspector General of Police had issued a circular bearing No.2 of 2015
dated 10.06.2015 giving guidelines on the procedure for the police to
follow when dealing with cases of violence against women and
children and had disseminated to all police stations concerned.

We have carefully examined the said circular dated 10.06.2015.
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Belore we proceed with the said circular, it is necessary 1o
answer the main issue being posed before this Court. In order to do so,
it is relevant to refer section 154 of the Code:-

154.  Information in cognizable cases.- [very
information relating to the commission of a cognizable offence if
given orally to an officer in charge of a police station, shall be
reduced to writing by him or under his direction, and be read
over to the informant; and every such information, whether
given in writing or reduced to writing as aforesaid, shall be
signed by the person giving it, and the substance thereof shall
be entered in a book to be kept by siich officer in such form as

the [Government] may prescribed in this behalf.”™

Ms. Sara Hussain, the learned coun;.el appearing for the
petitioners while adverting to the conditions prescribed in section 154
of the Code submitted that section 154 is mandatory as the use of the
word “shall” is indicative of the statutory intent of the legislature and
thus, leaves no room for doubt that irrespective of the. place of
occurrence  when information relating to the commission of

cognizable offence is given orally or in writing the officer in charge of

the respective police station is left with no other option but to
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occurrence and to take necessary steps to trace the accused and
produce him before the court concern for trial.

The golden rule of interpretation of a statute is the literal rule of
interpretation.

From a plain reading of the respective provision of law all we
have to look at is what does it say. Resultantly, the language used in
section 154 of the Code is the determinative factor of the iegislative
intent.

In this connection, it is apt to quote the following observations
of the Supreme Court of India so made in M/s Hiralal Rattanlal Vs.
State of Uttar Pradesh and others (1973) 1SCC 216, which are

quoted as under:

“In construing a statutory provision, the first
a;zd the foremost rule of construction is the literary
construction. All that we have to see at the very outset
is what does that provision say? If the provision is
unambiguous and if from that provision, the legislative
intent is clear, we need not call into aid the other rules
of construction of statutes. The other rules of
construction of statutes are called into aid only when
the legislative intention is not clear.”

From a plain reading ol the said provision of law it 1s apparent

that the language of sectionl54 of the Code is absolutely clear and

unambiguous and  suggests of no - other construction but Titeral

. a construction.
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It s, therefore, manifestly clear that if any

information disclosing a cognizable offence is placed
hefore an officer in charge of a police station said police
officer has no other option except to enter the substance
thereof in the prescribed form, that is to say, to register a
case on the basis of such information.

However, the condition that is sine qua non for
recording an FIR under section 154 of the Code is that
there must be an information and that information must
disclose a cognizable offence.

It is relevant to mention that the object of using the
word “shall” in the context of section 154 of the Code is
to ensure that all information relating to all cognizable
offences is promp{!y, registered by the police and
investigated in accordcm‘c"e with the provisions of law ",

as has been observed in Khub Chand Vs. State of Rajasthan
reported in AIR 1967 SC 1074,

We havé no reason to depart from the above observations, that
vide section 154 of the Code if an information relating to commission
of a cognizable offence is given, then it would mandatorily be
registered by the officer-in-charge of the respective police station
irrespective of the place ol occurrence, for, the legislature in its
collective wisdom has intentionally not included the place of
occurrence relating to commission of a cognizable offence unlike
section 155 ol the Code where jurisdictional element is present in
terms ol information given to the oflicer in charge/police officer with

-

reoard to commission of a non-cognizable offence, as argued by Ms.
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Hussain. In other words, the officer in chm&,e can not refuse (o rewmte

the said information on the plea that the occurrence did not take place
within his jurisdiction. Regulation 244(a) of the Police Regulation of
Bengal (in short, PRB) further fortifies the said legal position, which
provides as under: -

Y288 ¢ FIGAT TN BT FEET NNAIT NANF O AT 20
(360 FIETT @72 AEAT 3R W) I-(F) YT [T FIRTFe TP
YN S9N GIECE @ I ) vel, eFed d1 MR weragd ade
G@ANZ G S (B €GO G FANE W3 GeAd ME 2E T O
NYfTE B [T 2091 Y WET Sbbvd 9F 4 908 WF] (1A, (T
a1 (GleAsicEd [ (BI TAFICEE G O ALTET 2T

v 244 ;- First information to be recorded in all but
certain cases [12 Act V of 1861].- (a) A first information
shall be recorded in respect of every cognizable complaint
preferred before the police, whether prima facie, false or
true, whether serious or petty, whether relative to an offence
punishable under the Indian Penal Code or any special or

local law. This does not apply to cases under section 34 of

the Police Act, 1861, or to offences against Municipal,
Raihway and Telegraph by-laws ™

(h) ... ..

[y RPORO—

(). ......... "

FFrom the above, it is abundantly clear that there is inviolable
duty cast upon the police officer in charge of the respective police
station to register an FIR once the information given to such an officer
discloses a cognizable offence.

In the instant case, the categorical assertion of the petitioners is

that after thealleged occurrence the victim went to 3 (three) different

o
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Khilkhet Police Station and then to Gulshan Police Station to report

commission of a cognizable offence but she was refused on the plea
that the occurrence took place within the jurisdiction of another police
station. Said assertion has not been denied by the respondents concern
rather in their affidavits in compliance it has been averred that
departmental actions have been duly initiated against the delinquent
officers concern for their failure to discharge their professional duties.
Under the circumstances, refusing to lodge FIR by the respondent
Nos.4-6 as to the commission of a cognizable offence, is a violation of
section 154 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

In the instant case, the further assertion of the petitioners is that
after being refused by the officers concern of Uttara, Khilkhet and
Gulshan police statio.hs :;espectively the victim went to Vatara Police
Stations at around 6.00 a.m.; there she was reportedly compelled to
wait for 3(three) hours for the officer in charge in order to have her
information recorded under section 154 of the Code. Finally, at 12:30
p.m. her information was reduced to writing on Friday 22.05.2015.
However, though subsequently she was sent to Victim Support Centre

(VSC) at Tejeaon on 22.05.2015 but she was informed that she would

be sent to Dhaka Medical College Hospital on 23.05.2015 for her
medical examination ie., after 24 hours of the alleged occurrence;

which s a violation ol section 32 of the Ain.
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Section 32 of the Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain,2000(in

short, the Ain) runs as follows:-

vy, SeEitdd e e aifesme - () @3 SIEce SidA sifbe
worted feerm afea afvarea 43w sEed e fod e Tee
GO RS (T @AFIA ZPHATSICE T8 w1 T2 |

(3) To-uml (>) @ Tfale @m zmerere W3 Wizt wde M
uvrmwaﬁmmf@afﬁﬁmmw@ﬂﬁ—w@a,@@mﬂﬁmw
fofmers wr@ @ftam «9mw sfewe g afE a2 Te afeam @
TEEe aFs MibfEas e Tfers amm sfE e a3ee SRy REeE
faaafs g aEE wdize S

(9) @3 4R SdF Yfesrre T W @ F T AW T A
@ oEE, worrd Ay el gferana s o) e wstesf
fazal, corasre, CUfSanel SEAPTR ST ameeTdl S 9 oiEE @ 23re
srTeizfie Fael fECEs GEge a1 e = @m agors 1fa v e
Toere T @, Yfesrors e Wy CIEErE o6 T T 2erm we wefER
fofaeras willl, o2l 2306 T2 wiE @ifea smeeel ¢ somsae afer farafes 23t
A2 OF SwEel @ SeIbad wiEe aifiE eneAra sfsrane ffoas Ta 2303 waz
Eoee ot bigdl fafanme sl srze fMers a9 gz s a3, 992 7R
fofaerraa faermm To0 SACTAR T SIRA M= F$orF 9 cFaws, 1Ume
TS TS Ayay AR T GiEgrel e fars nfara

Vide section 32(1) of the Ain the medical examination of the
victim is to be completed at a government hospital or any other
hospital designated for this purpose.

Vide sub-section (2) if the victim is produced before the hospital
concern the duty doctor of the said hospital shall complete her medical
examination as early as possible (sfewe g afatd) and shall issue a
certificate to that eflect to the person concern and shall inform the
local police station as to the commission of said offence. However,
vide sub-section (3) for the failure of the doctor concern to complete
medical exantination of the victim within reasonable time * yf@=rg

s e he shall be proceeded against for inefficiency “SM%e” and

§ misconduct “sFvibgd
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Immediate medico-legal examination of the victim of rape or
sexual violence or assault is the most important factor in a case
launched on the allegation of rape or related offence. Unfortunately,
section 32 of the Ain is absolutely silent about the duty and the
responsibility of the police officer of the respective police station to be
undertaken on receipt of an information of commission of offence of
rape or sexual violence. Rather, on being produced before the doctor
concern for examination “fofesTa &= Tf~ze @d 23t the duty has
been imposed upon him to complete said examination as early as
possible “=ife we sl Ffara”,

In Pt. Parmanand Katar Vs.l Union of India; (1 9857)4 SCC 286
the Suprcfnc Court of Ilna:ia has emphasized the paramount obligation
of the d();cior concern, whether in private or government service to
render his/her Servica_as with due expg:rtise for protecting the life of the
victim without inter{‘erenc:: fr_o(m laws or procedures. This duty needs

no support from any code of ethics or rule of law. Said decision also
casts a duty on the state machinery to abstain from unduly harassing
the doctors who will have to be the witnesses in such cases. The Court
further directed that this duty be duly published through visual, audio
and print media.
On the face of the above loopholes existed in the statute viz.,
Nari-O-Shishu Nirjatan Daman Ain, 2000 a direction has been given

by this Court at the time of issuance of the Rule Nisi to issue a circular
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as to the obligations of the police officer concern of the respective

police station to ensure that required services are provided to all
concern without any discrimination in particular on the grounds of
religion, race, sex, caste or place of birth, and to record promptly and
without delay any complaint so received regarding the allegation of
rape.

In compliance thereol a circular being No.02/2015 was issued
vide an administrative order under the signature of the Inspector
General of Police vide Memo No. Na: O Shi: Pro:Cell/
Circular/44.01.0000. 047.01.011.15.223/1(105) dated 10.06.2015, as
quoted above.

Clause 3 of the §z;id circular provjdes“that every information
relating to commission of cognizable ol‘l'c’n'(;:c like rape, sexual assault
ete. shall immediately be reducéd to'i'vx;rili;)g by the officer-in-charge
ol a police station without anypc_lliscri’miﬁ:"tli(-)lr.ln,whatsocver and without
causing any delay. Clause 3 is quoted below:

¢ o9 | i, Elaftem A ¢ fas friten i@ SeETEa @

@Hmﬂmmwmﬁlﬂmmmmmeﬁmmwm
A0S TA |

The offence of rape is a cognizable offence; as such, there
should be a penal provision if the officer in charge of a police station

refuses to record the information reported relating to a cognizable

»

%zo olfence mcluding offence ol rape.
z
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Vide clause 4 of the circular immediate steps(¥f<=07) are to be

taken for medico-legal examination of the victims/survivors. Clause 4

runs as under:

“o8 | TN farfoabu/cerefimaezeama wfemm e
AT A AL 2O FACS XA |

Vide clause 5 of the circular forensic evidence is to be collectec

properly (F4@9erd) and to be preserved and if necessary (arE)

should be sent for chemical/DNA test. Clause 5 provides as follows:

Y o0 | HHAIHE SIS AARASIE AT, ATFIRT (T
raeic we apfas/fegay «deee aae s9re oE| |

The word “sifqe1c3™

used in clause 4 is vague and unspecilied,

for, the victim who reports a rape or sexual assault is required to be
sent to the hospital concern for medical examination preferrably

within 24 (twenty four)hours of receipt of the complaint for proper
collection of medico-legal evidence

Moreso, the word

At so used in clause 5 for sending
forensic evidence for the purpose of chemical /DNA tests is also not
tenable in view of the fact that in all rape cases or cases of sexual
violence such tests are required to be conducted mandatorily in order

to find out the real culprit.

Clause 6 of the circular provides that where Victim Support
Centre/One Stop Crisis Centre/Cell has been established the vietim of

rape/sexual assault/survivor s be sent there, il necessary, pending

mvestgation:
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In this regard, the contention of the petitioners is that said
provision is silent as to whether any person, or a police officer or an
olTicer of Victim Support Centre is to accompany the victim while
going to the Centre. Moreover, no provision has been incorporated for
providing interpretation services where necessary especially for
women and girls with disabilities who are victims of rape or sexual
assault; thus, leaving them without adequate legal support as well as
effective access to justice. .

We are in agreement with the said propositions.

In addition, every p(:)lice station must have round the clock a
female police officer not below the rank of a Constable. On receipt of
the complaint/information of the offence of rape or sexual assault the
duty officer recording the information shall call the female police
official present at the police station and make the victim and her
family members comfortable.

Moreso, the duty officer immediately upon receipt of the
complaint/information shall inform the Victim Support Centre.

After reducing the information into writing, the Investigating
Officer along with the female police official available, escort the

gL/ victim for medical examination.
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Morecover, the Investigating Officer shall endeavour to complete

the investigation at an carliest; and in case where the victim reports
any threat being posed by the accused or his family the officer
concern of the respective police station shall take immediate steps
under section 506 of the Penal Code.

However, the further contention of the petitioners is that the
name of the victim has been disclosed in various documents annexed
to the affidavits of the respondents concern, which is opposed to
section 14 of the Ain,2000 and hence, needs to be redacted. Section 14

of the Ain,2000 provides as under:

St T et WA ¢ fiea ST awIeE AT -
Aty -(s) @B =EE@ aﬁf@'ﬁv@t@ firpra 23ACEs @3 A Al e
anlia #eabe SIoAy 4 SorHfEe SEaeTe SELEE AW 41 9y 41 wIN-
fyesar @1 SIfaY S (@ AW@M ATE q S (I @M NG QIS

o] 41 AR Sl AECA AACS TG MA 91 g sHfavy erwre = «Am
(3) To-dldl (3) G fA4R Fe F4l 250 TG S T Wi asfe

a1 Afearta 2res Ses 43 92574 FEMS Al 994 OF % 5id] AdCE
41 SOy WIT Wyl 23Ee

Vide the said provision ol law publication in the media of the
name of any victim in a pending case under the Ain is prohibited with
a view to ensure her safety and security.

The respondents concern are to keep the same in mind as a
general |)|";1cliuu in cases ol rape or sexual assault and also the cases

imvolving valnerable swwomen and children.
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The fundamental rights to life or personal liberty (Article 32 of

the Constitution), to equality before law (Article 27 of the
Constitution), not to be discriminated on the grounds of religion, race,
caste, sex or place of birth (Article 28(1) of the Constitution), to work
in her chosen profession occupation, trade or business (Article 40 of
the Constitution) and to enjoy protection of law, and to be treated in
accordance with law and only in accordance with law(Article 31 of
the Constitution) undoubtedly include protection from sexual
harassment, which our Constitution guarantees.

Further, the Preamble to the Constitution guarantees democracy
and socialism  meaning economic and social justice which
automatically include gender justice, liberty of thought, expression,
beliel, faith and worship; equality of status and opportunity that would
again strengthen the concept of equality.

The right to be protected from sexual harassment or assault is,
therefore, guaranteed by the Constitution, and is one of the pillars on
which the very construct of gender justice stands: as has been
observed by the Supreme Court of India in Vishakha Vs. State of
Rajasthan, AIR 1997 SC 3011 and also in Apprel Export Promotion
Council Vs. A.K. Chopra, AIR 1999 SC625.

This right is further fortified by the fundamental principles of
State policy contained in Articles 8, 10, 11, 15, 19 and 21 of our
Constitution,  which are to be construed harmoniously with the

fundamental rights as guaranteed in Part 11; and these fundamental

DTS
S




P T LTS oL : B > FA
i Sabalas s o : B L
I lSRS ::'};t'f;«,;'«-v:«&- NEESns o=
2 st sttty - ST LRSS
W AR R NG essteeseSe s
) s - G < <3 <> -
RSV SV s s oS et ' —~— Slele oo
CS o A % ® i S laSaSa
Lt el e salty \ (G Y
SheIndoro % B ! 2%y
RSN *F
AT Ty e 4 ¢ : ;
¢ i e
e

- «‘&f =
S L>LLS
SV SV v

V& "Ee-%
= a)ﬁ%t‘k.&' ! Wi

TR

the country. Also, considering the fact that Bangladesh is one of the
signatories of the Declaration on the Elimination of all Forms of
Discrimination Against Women, 1979 as well as the Declaration on
the Climination of Violence against Women, (Resolution No.48/104
dated 20.12.1993).

Article 1 of the said Declaration provides as follows:-

“For the purposes of the Declaration the term
“violence against women” means any act of
cender-based violence that results in or is likely
to result in physical sexual or psychological
harm or suffering to women including threats of
such acts, coercions or arbitrary deprivation of
liberty, whether occurring in public or in private
life. "
Article 4 of the said Declaration requires the State to ensure
“exercise of due diligence in prevention, investigation and punishment
of offences of violence against women, ré provide prompt and effective

responses in cases of sexual violence against women.”

Therefore, the State has obligation also under the international
law to provide a safe environment, at all times, for women, who
constitute half the nation’s population. This role is not merely
responsive to apprehend and punish the culprits for their crimes; but

also to prevent commission ol any crime to the best of its ability with



,,m\q:'A ‘

>
alied

- L3 1
e
= <

N R e ey,
53 ‘Mo’@»‘,&:} .,:,ae"
. Ay S - WL e
R R RIS
N g Y. K
B S SIS IS ISy S
P O, OO

i ..g!h.a,"-ae-.a‘.‘

I NIRRT
Ve batabalbats
NEFori 2

il
i)

ATt o o o T N

PP,

£ 2 X
AT T B A o A B
/ ‘!‘3."“ Q& s ‘\»““" 75
Yo/

0

e

L
i

A A R A W
SRS "v‘@v%f,-,-:%gx»
b‘A\’ TxL LS qﬂ“ <t
inﬂM£W$-
NS
AT :’;%sg"‘:é\ AA el
e\

> c‘.\g

the aid of law enforcing agency and justice delivery system coupled
with the discharge of the fundamental duties of every citizen.

This Court, however, appreciates the effort taken by the
respondents concern incorporating specific guidelines to be followed
by the police officer concern of the respective police station with
regard to recording an FIR as well as dealing with the rape victim but
those guidelines are the product of administrative order; consequently,
has no force of law.

Now, time has come to take immediate steps towards filling up
the above loopholes, as observed earlier, making necessary
amendments in the existing laws and by implementing the
recommendations of the Law Commission of Bangladesh on the
subject matter in question as well as the National Action Plan to
Prevent Violence Against. Women and Children 2013-2015 so has
been formulated by the respective ministries with a view to discharge
the obligafion of the State to ensure ‘,gend-‘er justice including giving
protection to women, girls and chilghh‘en from being subjected to rape
or sexual assault in any form whatsoever.

However, fact remains that the existing procedural frame works
to cnsure effective protection of the victims of rape, sexual violence
and other gender based violence are not adequate.

In order to fill up the gap in between, we issue the following
directives in the form of guidelines, of which this Court has power

under Article 102 of the Constitution and are binding on all concerned
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in view of Article 111 of the Constitution and are to be implemented
in the respective field until such legislative vacuum 1is filled up by
necessary enactment by our legislature.

1) Every information relating to commission of cognizable
offence including rape, sexual assault or like nature shall
immediately be reduced to writing by the officer-in-charge of
a police station irrespective of the place of occurrence
without any discrimination whatsoever and without causing
any delay.

2) Also, a designated website should be opened enabling the
informant to register his/her c,o_rnpla_int online.

3) The statute should contain spécific provision dealing with
refusal or failure -Of: the officer concern of the respective
police stationr\z\‘fithoﬁt rsufﬁcientl (;ause t;) register such cases.

4) Every police station must have round the clock a female
police officer not below -tﬁe rank of a Constable. On receipt
of the information of the offence of rape or sexual assault the
duty officer recording the information shall call the female
police officer present at the police station and make the
victim and her family members comfortable.

5) At all stages the identity of the victim should be kept
confidential.

6) To keep a list of female social workers who may be of

bjl ‘assistance at all police stations.
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7) The c;tatementcz.f the v1ct1 311d be%?:?or‘déaﬂ mm.th_‘
presence of a lawyer or friend nominated by her, or a social
worker or protection officer.

&) The victim should be made aware of her right to protection
from the State and to give any information she requests on
the matter.

9) The duty officer immediately upon receipt of the information
shall inform the Vietim Support Centre.

10) Interpretation services should be provided where necessary
especially for women or girls with disabilities who are

victims of rape or sexual assault.

1) After reducing  the in;formation into i_c'i"'writing, the
[nvestigating Officer along wﬁth the fcmé;e irpo-lice official
available, shall escérr_t,,}he";vic_ﬁm for medical examination
without causing delay;é

12) The Victim Support Centre should be discreet and should at
all times have all the facilities required for the recovery of
the vicetim.

13) In all rape cases or cases of sexual assault chemical/DNA
tests are required to be conducted mandatorily.

14) The DNA and other samples should be sent to the

concerned Forensic Science Lab or DNA Profiling Centres

with 48(forty-cight) hours of the alleged occurrence.

g
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in collecting the report or causing the victim to be taken to

the nearest hospital for medical examination would be
punishable offence.
16) The investigating officer shall endeavour to complete the
investigation at an earliest.
17y There should be wider dissemination of the national line
number on violence against women, girls or children namely
10921 through visual, audio as well as in the print media
including designated websites.
18) In addition to the above, to establish an office in every
Metropolitan City for the purpose of providing necessary
security, medical, chemicél,_’and counéelling assistance and

secured protection for the victim.

The respondents concern are hereby directed to follow and

s

observe the above guidcliﬁ;:s strictly, until required legislation is
enacted by the Parliament Qn;the subject matter in question.

With the above ()bsc;rvalions and directions this Rule is
accordingly disposed of.

Office is directed to communicate the judgment and order to the
Ministry ol Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs, Ministry of
Children and Women AffTairs and Ministry of Home Affairs as well as
the Inspector General ol the Police for taking necessary steps in view

90)
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of the recommendations, observations and directions referred above in
the form of guidelines.

Before we part we would like to record our note of appreciation
to the petitioners organisations for advancing the cause in question
before this Court in greater public interest and also for providing
assistance with substantive materials for effective disposal of the Rule
Nisi.

There will be no order as to costs.

Farah Mahbub
Kazi Md. Ejarul Haque Akondo, J:
lagree.
= Kazi Md. Ejarul Haque Akondo

Typed by: Altaf?” 19.04.2018. - genfae wime afeHH
Read by: A\ 4 o

L
Exam. by: W * tm%r?‘ﬁ m%%i:&(?
Readied by: 5 ye \ % P YEe oeib, it Ko

(Srak Be AT W AT
b YIFMATE W] ane

l?'— :\O

ZZ?QQW’—{X:{
cang SPR CV‘,



